CHAPTER CXXXII.

An Act to change the name of the Free Baptist Society of Minneapolis to that of Free Will Baptist Society of Minneapolis, and legalize certain proceedings of said Society.

SECTION 1. Change of name of said Society.

- All of the acts and proceedings of said Society heretofore performed are hereby legalized.
- All property heretofore conveyed to said Free Baptist Society shall become the property of the Free Will Baptist Society.
- 4. What to constitute membership of said Society.
- No minister shall be employed until he shall have been first nominated by the church.
- 6. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of name. SECTION 1. That the name of the society known as the Free Baptist Society of Minneapolis be and the same is hereby changed to that of Free Will Baptist Society of Minneapolis.

> SEO. 2. That all acts and proceedings of said society and of the trustees thereof heretofore performed, whether as and for the Free Baptist Society or as and for the Free Will Baptist Society, are hereby legalized and made valid in every respect as if each and every act had conformed strictly to the statutes in force in such cases made and provided.

> SEC. 3. That all property, real or personal, heretofore conveyed by any person or persons to said Free Baptist Society, shall inure to and become the property of said Free Will Baptist Society, and the title in and to the same by the said Free Will Baptist Society shall be as full and perfect as if conveyed directly to said Free Will Baptist Society.

SEC. 4. That any person may become a member of

Marsh 8, 1869.

•

Former acts legalized.

All property to belong to the Free Will Baptist Society. said society when he or she has been received as such what to constimember by a vote of said society, and in no other manner whip. whatever.

SEC. 5. That said society shall not employ a minister Nominister emor pastor unless such minister or pastor shall be first nomnominated by inated by the church connected with said society.

SEC. 6. This act shall be in force from after its when act to passage.

Approved March 8, 1869.

CHAPTER CXXXIII.

An Act to authorize the Trustees of Saint John's Seminary to confer degress and grant diplomas.

SECTION 1. Board of Trustees to have the power to confer degrees and grant diplomas. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of trustees of Saint John's May confer de-Seminary shall have the power to confer such degrees and diploman. grant such diplomas in their discretion as are usual in colleges and universities.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved March 5, 1869.

c.

When act to take effect.

March 5, 1859.